CITY OF ABSECON

ORDINANCE 02-2015

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE #05-2014 AND #08-2014 OF THE CITY OF ABSECON AUTHORIZING CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD BACKGROUND CHECKS FOR EMPLOYERES AND VOLUNTEERS INVOLVED WITH CITY PROGRAMS OR SERVICES THAT CAN/WILL HAVE CONTACT WITH MINORS

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Absecon adopted Ordinances 05-2014 and 18-2014 concerning criminal history background checks; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of said Ordinances was to provide the safest possible recreational and other programs for minors in the City of Absecon; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Absecon wants to allow temporary identification cards in certain circumstances.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Municipal Council of the City of Absecon that Ordinances 05-2014 and 18-2014.

TEMPORARY IDENTIFICATION CARD – a temporary identification card may be issued to individuals under the following circumstances:

- A. An applicant has submitted any and all appropriate application and fee as required.
- B. Certifies in writing on a form provided by the City of Absecon or its designee that the applicant has never been convicted of a disqualifying offense.
- C. Has been fingerprinted.
- D. The applicant has not received notice that he/she is either a qualified participant or has a disqualifying offense.

Any applicant who receives a temporary identification card is eligible to act as an employee or volunteer of a youth organization until said applicant receives a non-temporary identification card as a qualified participant or is initially notified of a disqualifying offense. Once an applicant receives a non-temporary identification card as a qualified participant or is initially notified of a disqualifying offense he/she must immediately return their temporary identification card to the City of Absecon.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that:

1. Any Ordinance or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

- 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication as required by Law.
- 3. To the extent that any part or parts of this ordinance are repealed or otherwise modified or voided by State Statue, case law, or a legal body with appropriate jurisdiction the remaining sections of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

DATED: I	March 12", 2015
SIGNED:	
	John Armstrong, Mayor
ATTEST:	Carie A. Crone. RMC. Municipal Clerk

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Municipal Council held on February 19th, 2015. Laid over and advertised for public hearing and final adoption on March 12th, 2015. Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was approved for final adoption by the Municipal Council of the City of Absecon at a regular meeting held on March 12th, 2015.